
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-50 

A Resolution Authorizing an Extension to the Goods and Services Contract for Water 

Reclamation Facility Landscaping with AR Landscape Inc. 

RECITALS: 

Whereas, on May 3, 2021 the City of McMinnville (City) and AR Landscape, Inc. 

entered Into a Goods and Services Contract for landscaping services at the Water 

Reclamation Facility (WRF) through and Including June 30, 2021 (Original Term); and 

Whereas, on June 9, 2021 via Change Order #1, the City extended their 

contract with the Contractor through June 30, 2022 with no rate Increase; and 

Whereas, prior to the expiration of the extension, the City and Contractor 

engaged in good faith negotiations regarding the City's desire for continued 

landscaping services at the WRF and agreed upon a 10% rate Increase: and 

Whereas, the funds for this service are Included In the approved fiscal year 

2023 budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MCMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows: 

l. The City Manager Is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract 

extension, in substantially similar In form to Exhibit A attached hereto and 

Incorporated by reference herein. 

2. That this resolution shall take effect Immediately upon passage and shall 

continue In full force and effect until revoked or replaced. 

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held 

the 28th day of June 2022 by the following votes: 

Ayes: ___ ~G~e~a=r+Y~· C~h=e~no=w~e~th~,~P~a"""y~n~e~, ~P=e~ra=l=ta=·~G~a=r~v=in~------

Nays: ________________________ _ 

Approved this 28th day of June 2022 

INTERIM MAYOR 

Attest: 

Cl~~ c~~S, 
City Recorder 

A. Change Order No. 2 to the Small Services Contract 
Resolution No. 2022-50 
Effective Date: June 28, 2022 
Page 1 of 1 



Exhibit A CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

to the 

SMALL SERVICES CONTRACT 

For 

Water Reclamation Facility Annual Landscape Maintenance Services 

Project 2021-1 

This Change Order No. 2 amends the Small Services Contract, dated May 3, 2021, between the City of 

McMinnville (City) and AR Landscape Inc (Contractor) for the Water Reclamation Facility Annual Landscape 

Maintenance Services Project. 

The parties mutually covenant and agree as follows: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND DURATION 

The expiration date of the contract will be extended to June 30, 2023. 

2. STATE OF WORK 

All of the work requirements under the Contract date May 3, 2021 remain in effect. 

3. CONSIDERATION 

The total 2022-2023 fiscal year annual contract for services shall be increased to $39,600 to reflect increased 

fuel and material costs for the Contractor. 

4. OTHER CONDITIONS/REQUIREMENTS 

The terms and conditions of the Contract, except as modified herein, dated May 3, 2021, remain in full force 

and effect. 

For the City: 

Approved: 

By: _________ _ 

City Manager 
Title: _____ -=-----

Appr~ftoJfl.rn(p -~ 

//~ ~b·- 4Jl_)_ 
/ / 

City Attorney Date 

For the Contractor: 

Approved: 

By: ________ _ 

Title: __________ _ 


